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BIENVENUE DANS L’UNIVERS EUROCAVE

Comme tout produit naturel, les cigares exigent un soin particulier. Il faut les protéger des températures extrêmes et les 
conserver dans un lieu humidifié. Notre unique volonté est d’accompagner au mieux votre passion des cigares tout au 
long des années… Pour cela, EuroCave déploie tout son savoir-faire pour réunir les 4 critères essentiels à un vieillissement 
optimal des vitoles.

La température
L’idéal se situe autour de 17 °C. Trop froid, un cigare ne livrera pas toutes ses qualités organoleptiques au moment de la 
dégustation. Au contraire, un excès de chaleur peut provoquer une contamination par les larves de lasioderme (parasite 
du tabac) qui éclosent à partir de 30 °C. Avant de déguster un de vos cigares, vous prendrez soin de la laisser se mettre 
à température ambiante, tout comme vous le feriez pour un grand cru… 

L’hygrométrie
C’est un facteur essentiel, permettant aux cigares de conserver leurs caractéristiques organoleptiques. Le taux 
d’hygrométrie doit être d’environ de 70 % d’humidité relative. Un cigare trop sec se consume trop vite car son humidité 
naturelle n’est pas suffisante pour tempérer la combustion. Un cigare trop humide, à l’inverse, se consume mal et, dans ce 
cas, le goût est piquant et heurté, la fumée lourde. 

Le rangement
Déplacer trop souvent les cigares est nuisible à leur bonne conservation. Disposer de rangements adaptés limitant les 
manipulations est indispensable.

L’aération naturelle / Circulation de l'air
Un apport constant d’air extérieur filtré s’avère indispensable pour prévenir l’apparition de mauvaises odeurs et éviter le 
développement de moisissures.  

Toutes ces spécificités sont réunies dans la cave à cigares EuroCave que vous venez d’acquérir. Nous vous remercions de 
la confiance que vous nous accordez.
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A Pupitre de commande

B Éclairage

C Trou d’aération et filtre à charbon

D Tiroir coulissant

E Plateau de présentation

F 1/2 clayette fixe

G Cordon d'alimentation

H Charnière basse

J 2 pieds réglables en hauteur

K Tube d’écoulement 

L 2 cassettes de billes d’argile 

M Trou d’aération inférieur 

N Serrure à 2 mouvements

P Poignée

Q Charnière haute

1 - DESCRIPTIF DE VOTRE CAVE A CIGARES
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 4 -  PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT  
ET ECONOMIES D’ÉNERGIE

Le cordon d’alimentation de la cave à cigares est muni d’une fiche à brancher dans une prise 
standard mise à la terre pour prévenir tout risque de choc électrique.

  Faites vérifier la prise secteur par un électricien qualifié qui vous assurera qu’elle est bien 
mise à la terre et qui effectuera, si nécessaire, les travaux de mise en conformité.

Rendez-vous chez votre revendeur EuroCave habituel pour changer le cordon d’alimentation s’il 
est endommagé. Il doit être remplacé par une pièce EuroCave garantie d’origine constructeur. 

  En cas de déménagement dans un pays étranger, vérifiez si les caractéristiques de la cave 
correspondent au pays (tension, fréquence).

  

Lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant la première 
utilisation de votre appareil et conservez-le pour les futures 
utilisations. 
Une utilisation non conforme au mode d’emploi peut dégrader 
votre appareil.

 •  Cet appareil est destiné uniquement au stockage des cigares.
 •  N’utilisez l’appareil que pour l’usage prévu, comme décrit dans ce mode 
d’emploi.

 •  Débranchez votre appareil en cas d’inutilisation prolongée.
 •  Avant toute maintenance ou entretien, débranchez l’appareil.
 •  Ne le débranchez pas en tirant par le câble, mais par la prise.
 •  N’utilisez pas un cordon fendillé ou présentant des signes d’usure sur la 
longueur.

 •  Utilisez uniquement le câble d’alimentation fourni avec l’appareil, 
branchez uniquement sur une prise de courant reliée à la terre.

 •  Votre appareil est destiné uniquement à un usage en intérieur 
(température d’ambiance de fonctionnement idéal entre 0 °C à 35 °C).

 •  Si le câble, la fiche électrique ou l’appareil semblent endommagés ou ne 
fonctionnent pas correctement, contactez votre revendeur EuroCave.

 •  Ne mettez pas l’appareil, le câble d’alimentation ou la fiche dans l’eau ou 
tout autre liquide.

 •  Ne laissez pas pendre le câble d’alimentation à portée des enfants, sur 
un angle vif ou près d’une source de chaleur.

 •  Ne posez pas l’appareil sur une surface chaude telle qu’une plaque 
chauffante, ne l’utilisez pas à proximité d’une source de chaleur 
(radiateur, flamme nue, fenêtre…). 

 •  Posez l’appareil sur une surface plane, stable et non inflammable, à une 
distance adéquate d’éviers ou de robinets, pour éviter toute projection 
d’eau ou autre liquide.

 •  Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y 
compris les enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de 
connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou 
d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil. Il convient 
de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec 
l’appareil.  

 2 - CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

 3 - ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE

Mise au rebut de l’emballage
Les pièces d’emballage utilisées par EuroCave sont 
fabriquées en matériaux recyclable.
Après le déballage de votre cave, apportez les pièces 
d’emballage dans une déchetterie. Elles seront, pour 
la plupart, recyclées.

Recyclage : un geste citoyen
Les équipements électriques et électroniques ont des effets potentiellement 
nocifs sur l’environnement et la santé humaine du fait de la présence de 
substances dangereuses.
Vous ne devez donc pas vous débarrasser des déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques avec les déchets municipaux non triés.
Lors de l’achat d’un nouveau produit EuroCave, vous pouvez confier le 
recyclage de votre ancien appareil à votre revendeur EuroCave. 

Parlez-en à votre revendeur EuroCave, il vous précisera les modalités 
d’enlèvement et de collecte mis en place au sein du réseau EuroCave.
En conformité avec les dispositions législatives en matière de protection et 
respect de l’environnement, votre cave à cigares ne contient pas de C.F.C.

Pour économiser de l’énergie
 •  Installez votre cave dans un endroit adapté (voir page suivante) et dans 
le respect des plages de températures données.

 •  Gardez la porte ouverte le moins de temps possible.
 •  Assurez-vous de la bonne étanchéité du joint de porte et vérifiez qu’il 
n’est pas endommagé. Si c’est le cas, contactez votre revendeur 
EuroCave. 

Mettez hors d’usage les appareils inutilisables en les débranchant et en 
enlevant le cordon d’alimentation.

Pour votre sécurité personnelle, la 

cave à cigares doit être correctement 

mise à la terre.

Assurez-vous que la prise est bien 

mise à la terre et que votre installation 

est protégée par un disjoncteur 

différentiel (30 mA*).

 *non valable dans certains pays.
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Déballage
 •  Vérifiez dès la livraison que votre cave ne présente aucun défaut 
d’aspect extérieur (choc, déformation,...).

 •  Ouvrez la porte et vérifiez l’intégrité de l’intérieur de votre appareil 
(parois, clayettes coulissantes, tiroirs coulissants, charnières, ...).

 • Enlevez les éléments de protection disposés à l’intérieur de votre cave.

En cas de problème, contactez votre revendeur EuroCave.

Installation
 Transportez votre cave à l’emplacement choisi. 
Il doit :
 •  être ouvert sur l’extérieur pour ménager une circulation d’air  
(pas de placard fermé,...),

 •  ne pas être trop humide (lingerie, buanderie, salle de bains,...),
 •  avoir un sol stable et plan,
 •  disposer d’une alimentation électrique (prise standard, 16 A, reliée à la terre 
avec disjoncteur différentiel, 30 mA* (* non valable dans certains pays).

Précautions
 •  Ne placez pas votre cave dans une zone susceptible d’être inondée.
 •  N’exposez pas votre cave près d’une source de chaleur ou sous les 
effets du rayonnement direct du soleil.

 • Evitez les projections d’eau sur toute la partie arrière de l’appareil. 
 •  Positionnez votre appareil en ménageant un espace de 5 cm à 10 cm  
minimum entre le mur et la paroi arrière de votre cave.

 •  En cas d’emplacement sous un plan de travail, laissez un espace de 5 cm 
minimum tout autour de l’appareil y compris sous le plan. Prévoyez une 
grille d’aération sur le plan de travail (conseillé).

 •  Dégagez le câble d’alimentation électrique pour qu’il soit accessible et 
qu’il n’entre en contact avec aucun composant de l’appareil.

 •  Inclinez légèrement la cave vers l’arrière afin de procéder au réglage des 
pieds avant (réglage par vissage ou dévissage), de manière à mettre votre 
cave de niveau (utilisation d’un niveau à bulle recommandée).

 •  Vérifiez que le tube plastique du tuyau d’écoulement, situé à l’intérieur de 
votre cave, dans la partie basse côté gauche est bien positionné (voir 
schéma ci-dessous).

 •  Placez alors les trois cassettes de billes d’argile dans le bac en bas de 
l’appareil et liez les entre elles par les ergots (voir schéma ci-dessous).   

 •  Positionnez le filtre à charbon, que vous trouverez dans la boîte 
“accessoires”, en le rentrant par l’intérieur de votre cave, dans le trou 
d’aération situé en haut à gauche (voir schéma ci-dessous).

 •  Lors de la première mise en service, l'alarme filtre à charbon s'affiche. 
Réinitialisez le compteur de filtre à 365 (voir chapitre 7, § IV).

5 - INSTALLATION DE VOTRE CAVE A CIGARES

Lors de tout déplacement, ne pas incliner la cave à 

plus de 45° et toujours sur la face latérale côté 

cordon électrique.
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 5 - INSTALLATION DE VOTRE CAVE A CIGARES

Réversibilité de la porte

x3 x2x3

C E

x6

DB GF H JA

A Charnière haute

B Bouchons

C Bouchons

D Vis torx

E Vis torx

F  Patte de 
fermeture

G Charnière basse

H Axe de porte

J  Bouchon axe de 
porte

1

2

4

3

Vous pouvez ainsi changer son sens d’ouverture. Procédez comme suit 
(exemple pour changer une porte droite en porte gauche) : 

5 Dévissez l'axe de porte.

6  Enlevez délicatement les bouchons à l’aide d’une lame fine et montez à 
la place l'axe. Repositionnez le bouchon côté opposé.

6

5

9 Retourner la porte de 180°.

  Attention : la porte en verre est très lourde. Prenez toutes 
les précautions nécessaires pour ne pas vous blesser ou la faire 
tomber.

10 Remettez la porte sur son axe.

12

11

13

9

1 Dévissez les trois vis à l’aide d’une clé Torx “T25”.

2 Retirez la charnière supérieure.

3  Enlevez délicatement les bouchons à l’aide d’une lame fine.

4  Otez la porte du coffre en l’ouvrant légèrement, puis en la soulevant 
vers le haut.

 11  Mettez en place la charnière supérieure.

12  Vissez la charnière de façon à ce que la porte soit bien parallèle au 
coffre. Vérifiez que le joint adhère bien au coffre (en refermant la 
porte), pour une bonne étanchéité.

13 Mettez en place les bouchons.7 Dévissez les quatre vis.

8 Fixez la patte côté opposé du coffre à l’aide des vis. 

8

7
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Paroi

Guide

6 - AMENAGEMENT - RANGEMENT

Les caves à cigares EuroCave ont deux types de rangement spécialement conçus pour recevoir des boîtes 
à cigares

Clayette coulissante + plateau de présentation - réf. APC

Tiroir coulissant - réf. ATC

Votre cave à cigares EuroCave a été étudiée pour recevoir en toute 
sécurité un nombre maximal de cigares. Nous vous conseillons de 
respecter les quelques conseils qui suivent afin d'optimiser son chargement.
 •  Veillez à répartir vos boîtes de cigares de manière homogène, tout en 
prenant soin de laisser des circulations d'air.

 •  Veillez à répartir également de manière homogène la densité de 
chargement de votre cave (éviter les solutions du type tout en haut ou 
tout en bas).

 •  Si vous disposez de clayettes coulissantes, positionnez-les de préférence 
en partie supérieure de votre cave pour en faciliter l'accès quotidien.

 •  De même, disposez dans le plateau de service à compartiments, une 
petite quantité de chaque sorte de cigare dont vous disposez et stockez 
dans leurs boîtes les cigares restants. Vous n'aurez plus qu'à compléter 
au fur et à mesure de votre consommation. 

 • Déchargez complètement la clayette coulissante.
 •  Enlevez ensuite le plateau coulissant en le faisant glisser vers vous tout en soulevant la partie avant.
 •  Enlevez les guides coulissants des parois en repérant le guide de droite et le guide de gauche.
 • Procédez à leur réinstallation (voir schéma ci-dessous).

Changement d'emplacement d'une clayette coulissante

Guide

Clayette coulissante

Paroi

Guide

Paroi

Guide

A. Mise en place de la partie arrière du guide B. Mise en place de la partie avant du guide

Paroi
Guide

 Votre cave à cigares EuroCave a été étudiée pour être évolutive. Elle permet de s'adapter à vos besoins et d'évoluer en matière de rangement.

C. Procédez ensuite à la remise en place de la clayette coulissante
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1. Branchement

Faites vérifier votre prise (présence de fusibles, ampérage et 
disjoncteur différentiel 30 mA).
Ne branchez pas plusieurs caves sur une multiprise.

1I. Descriptif   

P O L

FEDCBA G H I

N M K J

7 - MISE EN SERVICE DE VOTRE CAVE

A  Mode d'éclairage

B  Alarme porte ouverte

C  Zone de température

D  Alarme défaut de sonde

E  Alarme de température

F  Alarme filtre à charbon

G  Touche accès aux réglages et validation

H  Touches de sélection et de réglage

I  Touche accès et validation du mode d'éclairage

J  Touche d’accès au compteur filtre à charbon

K Touche de mise en veille 

L  Alarme seuil d'hygrométrie

M  Afficheur du taux d'humidité relative

N  Témoin circuit chaud

O  Témoin circuit froid

P  Afficheur des températures

III. Réglage de la température et de l'humidité relative   

 Les touches tactiles sont très sensibles. Il 
est inutile d'écraser le doigt sur les 
touches, un simple effleurement suffit 
pour que la commande soit enregistrée. 
Pensez à bien lever le doigt du pupitre 
entre chaque appui.

5 sec.

Appuyer 5 s sur la touche  pour la mise en route.

1 Appuyez environ 5 s sur la touche . 
  L'afficheur se met à clignoter.

3  Appuyez sur le bouton  pour valider.   
L'afficheur du taux d'humidité clignote.

2  Appuyez sur les touches  ou  pour régler la température de 
consigne désirée.

4  Appuyez sur les touches  ou   pour régler le taux d'humidité 
relative désirée. (Plage de réglage : 65 à 85%)

5  Appuyez sur la touche  pour valider.

Comme tout produit naturel, les cigares exigent un soin 

particulier.

Il faut les protéger des températures extrèmes et les 

conserver dans un lieu humidifié. L’idéal se situe entre 15 et 

18 °C et entre 65 à 75 % d’humidité.

Les performances de la cave à cigares varient selon la 

température et l’humidité ambiante.

 Les valeurs de température et d'humidité lues sur l’afficheur 
sont les taux réels de la cave ; après tout changement ou 
modification de consigne, il faut patienter pour que vos 
nouvelles valeurs soient effectives. 
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7 - MISE EN SERVICE DE VOTRE CAVE

 Vous pouvez consulter le compteur en appuyant sur la touche  

.

IV.  Affichage du compteur du filtre à charbon

V. Réglage du mode éclairage

Lors de la mise en service ou du remplacement du filtre, régler le 
compteur sur 365. 

1  Appuyez sur la touche .   
L'afficheur clignote.

3  Appuyez sur la touche  pour valider.   

L'affichage de l'alarme s'éteint.

2  Appuyez sur la touche  pour régler sur 365.

1  Appuyez sur la touche .   
Le voyant du mode actif clignote.

2  Appuyez sur les touches  ou  pour sélectionner le mode 
désiré.  

3  Appuyez sur la touche  pour valider.  

Le filtre à charbon est à changer tous les ans.

Vous avez 3 possibilités de réglage pour l'éclairage :

  Eclairage permanent (pour un éclairage d'ambiance avec une cave 
équipée d'une porte vitrée par exemple). 

  Eclairage à l'ouverture de la porte (il est éteint quand la porte de 
la cave est fermée).

 Eclairage désactivé.

  Précautions d'utilisation : rayonnement intense, ne regardez 
jamais directement l'axe du faisceau.
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Opérations d'entretien une fois par an environ
 • Débranchez et déchargez l'appareil.
 •  Nettoyez le condenseur à l'arrière de l'appareil en enlevant la poussière à l'aide d'un aspirateur.
 •  Nettoyez l’intérieur des compartiments avec de l’eau et du produit nettoyant non agressif.
 • Rincez soigneusement.
 •  Remplacez le filtre à charbon actif logé dans le trou d’aération supérieur de votre cave (voir chapitre 5). 
Enlevez le filtre à charbon manuellement. Il est disponible auprès de votre revendeur habituel. Il doit être 
remplacé par une pièce garantie d’origine constructeur.

 • Vérifiez le bon état des joints.

Opérations d'entretien une fois tous les 2 ans
 • Changez la cassette de billes d'argile.

Incidents possibles Causes Actions correctives

Le pictogramme  s'affiche La température 
n'est pas revenue 
sous la limite des 
±4 °C

 Vérifier la fermeture de la porte.
Vérifier l'état du joint de la porte.
 Si vous avez chargé votre cave d'un grand nombre de cigares dans les heures qui 
précèdent, attendez quelques temps puis vérifiez à nouveau. Si l'alarme persiste, 
contactez votre revendeur EuroCave.

Le pictogramme  s'affiche toujours 
après actions correctives précédentes

Anomalie de 
fonctionnnement

Débrancher la cave et contacter le revendeur EuroCave.

Le pictogramme  s'affiche
Alarme porte 
ouverte

Assurez vous que la porte est bien fermée.

Le pictogramme  clignote
Le taux d'humidité 
relative est  
< 65 % pendant 
plus de 72 h

 • Ajouter 10 cl d'eau dans chaque cassette de pouzzolane.
 • Afin d'obtenir la périodicité de rajout d'eau, compter le nombre de jours 

séparant le 1er jour de rajout d'eau et le jour où le pictogramme s'affiche.
Au bout de quelques heures, le pictogramme s'éteint.

L'appareil ne peut faire baisser le taux 
d'humidité à la valeur désirée

 • Vider la cave, enlevez les cassettes de pouzzolane et nettoyer le bac.
 • Enlever le tube placé sur le fond du bac. L'humidité sera directement rejetée 

hors de l'appareil.
 • Régler le niveau d'humidité à 75 % mais n'installez pas les cassettes de 

pouzzolane ou remplacer les par de nouvelles.
Appeler le revendeur EuroCave si le problème persiste malgré ces différentes 
manipulations.

Le pictogramme  s'affiche
Alarme de filtre à 
charbon

Remplacer le filtre à charbon (voir chapitre 5). 

Le pictogramme  s'affiche
Alarme de défaut 
de sonde de 
température

Prendre contact avec le revendeur EuroCave.

 Si le fonctionnement de votre appareil vous paraît anormal, prenez contact avec votre revendeur EuroCave.

Une surveillance régulière de votre cave à cigares, 

assortie du signalement de toute anomalie éventuelle à 

votre revendeur, sera le gage d’une plus longue durée de 

vie de votre appareil.

8 - ENTRETIEN COURANT

9 - ANOMALIES DE FONCTIONNEMENT

Votre cave à cigares EuroCave est un appareil au fonctionnement simple et éprouvé.
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Cave à Cigares
Hauteur Largeur Profondeur Poids à vide  Limites d’utilisations Consommation par 24 h* (kWh)
mm mm mm kg T° mini °C T° maxi °C

950 654 689 65 0 35 0,7

* Consommation par 24 h mesurée avec une température extérieure de 25 °C
en porte pleine Black Piano.
Précision régulation : +/-1°C, Précision affichage : +/- 1 °C.

        L’utilisation de portes vitrées peut altérer les performances de 
votre cave à cigares dans certaines conditions de températures 
extrêmes.

Normes
Votre produit répond aux normes suivantes :
1 SÉCURITÉ 2006/95/CE 
Normes EN60335-1 : 2002+A1+A2+A11+A12+A13
 EN60335-2-24 : 2003+A1+A2+A11
2 CEM 2004/108/CE
Norme EN55014-1/2

10 - CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
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WELCOME TO THE WORLD OF EUROCAVE

As for any natural product, cigars require particular care. They must be protected from extreme temperatures and stored 
in a humidified location. Our only desire is to accompany you as best as possible in your passion over the years… In order 
to achieve this, EuroCave uses its knowledge to combine the 4 criteria, essential for optimal ageing of vitola:

Temperature
The ideal temperature is located at approximately 17 °C/63 °F. Too cold, and a cigar will not deliver all of its sensory 
qualities at the time of tasting. On the other hand, too much heat can cause contamination by lasioderma larva (tobacco 
beetle), which hatch from temperatures of 30 °C/86 °F. Before tasting one of your cigars, take care to bring it to room 
temperature, as you would with a grand cru bottle of wine, etc.  

Humidity
This is an essential factor, enabling cigars to preserve their sensory characteristics. The level of hygrometry must be set 
at approximately 70 % relative humidity. A too dry cigar is consumed too quickly as its natural humidity is not enough  
to regulate combustion. A too humid cigar on the other hand, consumes poorly, and in this event, the taste is sharp and 
striking, and the smoke is heavy. 

Storage
Storage Moving cigars too often is detrimental to their preservation.. Having suitable storage that limits handling is 
essential.

Natural ventilation / Air circulation
A constant supply of external filtered air is essential to prevent unpleasant odours and mould development.

All of these specific features are found in the cigar humidor by EuroCave that you have just purchased. Thank you for 
placing your trust in us.
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A Control panel

B Lighting

C Air circulation hole + carbon filter

D Sliding drawer

E Presentation tray 

F 1/2 fixed shelf

G Power lead

H Lower hinge

J 2 adjustable levelling feet

K Draining tube 

L 2 clay granule cassettes 

M Lower air circulation hole

N A double movement lock

P Door handle

Q Upper hinge

1 - DESCRIPTION OF YOUR CIGAR HUMIDOR 

A

C

D

E

G

H

J

Q

B

L

F

K

N

P
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4 - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND POWER SAVING 

The cigar humidor power lead has a plug to be plugged into a standard earthed socket to prevent 
any risk of electric shock.

   Have the mains socket inspected by a qualified electrician who will check that it is 
correctly earthed and will carry out, if need be, work to bring your installation into line 
with standards.

Contact your usual EuroCave dealer to change the power lead if it is damaged.  It must be replaced 
by a part which has an original manufacturer’s guarantee. 

   If you are moving to a foreign country, check whether or not the humidor’s 
characteristics correspond to the country (voltage, frequency).

  

Carefully read these operating instructions before using your 
appliance for the first time and retain them for future reference. 
Using your appliance in a way that does not comply with the 
operating instructions may damage it.

 •  this appliance is intended exclusively for storing cigars.
 •  Never use the appliance for anything other than its specific purpose, as 
described in these operating instructions.

 •  Unplug your appliance when you are not using it for extended periods.
 •  Before carrying out any servicing or maintenance, unplug the appliance.
 •  Never unplug the appliance by pulling the cable, but by the plug.
 •  Never use a split power lead or one showing signs of wear along its 
length.

 • Only use the power lead supplied with the appliance, only plug it into  
 an earthed wall socket.
 •  Your appliance is only intended for indoor use (ideal operating ambient 
temperature 0 °C/32 °F - 35 °C/95 °F).

 •  If the cable, plug or appliance appear to be damaged or are not 

functioning correctly, contact your EuroCave dealer.
 •  Never put the appliance, power lead or plug in water or any other liquid.  
Never fill the appliance with water or other liquid.

 •  Do not let the power lead hang within reach of children, over a square 
corner or close to a source of heat.

 •  Do not place the appliance on a hot surface such as a hotplate, do not 
use close to a source of heat (radiator, naked flame, window…). 

 •  Place the appliance on a flat, stable and non-flammable surface, at a 
suitable distance from sinks or taps, to avoid splashes from water or 
other liquid.

 •  This appliance was not designed to be used by persons (including 
children) with reduced physical, sensorial or mental abilities, or by 
persons without experience or knowledge, except when they benefit, by 
a person responsible for their safety, from supervision or prior 
instructions on how to use the appliance.  Children should be supervised 
to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

 2 - IMPORTANT SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS

 3 - POWER SUPPLY

Disposing of packaging
The packaging used by EuroCave is produced in 
recyclable materials.
After unpacking your humidor, take the packaging to 
a refuse collection point. For the most part, it will be 
recycled.

Recycling: a caring gesture
Electronic and electrical equipment has potentially harmful effects on 
the environment and human health, owing to the presence of dangerous 
substances.
Therefore, you must not trash electrical and electronic equipment with 
non-sorted municipal waste.
When purchasing a new EuroCave product, you can entrust the recycling 
of your old appliance to your EuroCave dealer. 

Speak to your EuroCave dealer, he will advise you on the disposal and 
collection arrangements set up within the EuroCave network.
In compliance with legislation on protecting and caring for the environment, 
your cigar humidor does not contain C.F.C.s.

Energy-saving
Install your humidor in a suitable location (see following page) and observe 
the recommended temperature ranges.
 •  Keep the door open only for very short periods.
 • Ensure that the door seal is intact and that it is not damaged. If it is, 

 contact your EuroCave dealer.

Disable unusable appliances by unplugging them and removing the power 
lead.

For your personal safety, the cigar 

humidor  must be correctly earthed.

Ensure that the plug is correctly 

earthed and that your installation 

is protected by a circuit breaker  

(30 mA*).

 *not applicable to some countries.
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Unpacking
 •  Check, when your humidor is delivered, that it does not have any 
external faults (impact, warping…).

 •  Open the door and check the integrity of the inside of your appliance 
(walls, sliding shelf, sliding drawer, hinges…).

 • Remove the protective packing inside the humidor.

If there is a problem, contact your EuroCave dealer.

Installation 
  Transport your humidor to the chosen location. 
It must:
 •  be open on the outside to allow air to circulate (not a closed 

cupboard...)

 • not be too damp (laundry room utility room, bathroom...), 

 • have a stable, flat floor, 
 •  have a power supply (standard socket, 16 A, earthed with circuit 
breaker, 30 mA* (*not applicable to some countries).

Précautions
 •  Do not place your humidor in an area likely to be flooded.
 •  Do not position your humidor near to a source of heat or expose it to 
the effects of direct sunlight.

 • Prevent water from splashing on the entire rear section of the appliance. 
 •  Position your appliance so that there is a minimum space of 5 – 10 cm 
between the wall and the rear wall of your cabinet.

 •  If you are positioning your humidor under a work surface, leave a 
minimum space of 5 cm all around the appliance including under the 
work surface.  Allow for a ventilation grill on the work surface 
(recommended).

 • Arrange the power lead so that it is accessible and does not come into 
 contact with any component of the appliance..
 •  Slightly tilt the humidor backwards to adjust the front feet (adjusted by 
screwing or unscrewing), so that you can level your cabinet (use of a 
spirit level is recommended).

 •  Verify that the plastic tube of the drain pipe, located inside your humidor, 
in the lower part on the left-hand side is positioned correctly (see 
diagram below). 

 •  Then place the three clay granule cassettes in the tank at the bottom of 
the apparatus and connect them together using the snugs.  

 •  Install the carbon filter, which you will find inside your humidor's 
"accessories" box, by placing it in the air circulation hole located inside 
the humidor on the top left hand side (see diagram below).

 •  For the first use, the carbon filter alarm will be displayed. Reset the filter 
counter to 365 (see chapter 7, § IV).

5 - INSTALLING YOUR CIGAR HUMIDOR 

When moving the humidor, do not tilt it more than 

45° and always on the lateral side, on the side of the 

flexible cord.
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5 - INSTALLING YOUR CIGAR HUMIDOR 

A Upper hinge

B Grommets

C Grommets

D Torx screw

E Torx screw

F Closing clip

G Lower hinge

H Door pivot guide

J  Door axis plug 

Alternative hanging of the door

x3 x2x3

C E

x6

DB GF H JA

1

2

4

3

You can change which way it opens. Proceed as follows (example for 
changing a right hand door to a left hand door):

5 Loosen the door pivot guide.

6  Remove the grommets gently using a fine blade and in its place fit the 
pin. Relocate the grommet on the opposite side.

6

5

9 Turn the door 180°.

  Warning: the glazed doors are very heavy. Take all necessary 
precautions not to injure yourself or drop the door.

10 Replace the door on its pivot guide.

12

11

13

9

1 Loosen the three screws using the Torx “T25” tool.  

2 Remove the upper hinge.

3  Remove the grommets gently using a fine blade.

4  Lift the door from the lower hinge by opening the door slightly and 
then lifting it.

11 Relocate the upper hinge.

12   Relocate the hinge in such a way so that the door is parallel with the 
case. Check (by closing the door) that the seal adheres well to the 
housing and is leak proof.

13 Replace the grommets.
7 Loosen the four screws.

8 Locate the foot on the other side of the housing using the screws. 

8

7
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Wall

Guide

6 - ARRANGEMENT - STORAGE

The EuroCave cigar cellars include two types of storage space, specially designed to accommodate cigar 
boxes

Sliding shelf + presentation tray  - ref. APC

Sliding drawer - ref. ATC

Your EuroCave humidor has been designed to store a maximum number 
of cigars in total safety. We recommend that you abide by the following 
few suggestions in order that the maximum storage capacity can be 
obtained.
 •  Distribute your cigar boxes homogenously, taking care to leave space for 
the air to circulate. 

 •  Also distribute the density of the load homogenously throughout your 
humidor (avoid storing everything at the top or everything at the 
bottom of the humidor). 

 •  If you have sliding shelves, for easy day to day access it is a good idea to 
place them in the upper part of your humidor.

 •  In addition, place a small amount of each type of cigar that you have in 
the compartmentalised service tray, and store the remaining cigars in 
their boxes. Then all you have to do is top  them up as required. 

 • Fully unload the sliding shelf.
 •  Then lift out the sliding tray by sliding it forwards whilst at the same time lifting it from the front.
 •  Find the runner guides on the left and right and remove.
 • Reinstall them in the new position (see diagram below).

Change position of a sliding shelf

Guide

Sliding shelf

Wall

Guide

Wall

Guide

A. Setting up the rear part of the guide B. Setting up the front part of the guide

Wall
Guide

 Your cigar humidor EuroCave has been designed to evolve. Depending on the model, it can be adapted to your requirements and be modified in 
terms of storage.

C. Then replace the sliding shelf
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1. Connection
Have your plug checked (presence of fuses, amps and 30 mA 
circuit breaker).
Do not plug several cellars into a multi-socket.

1I. Description   

P O L

FEDCBA G H I

N M K J

7 - COMMISSIONING YOUR HUMIDOR 

A  Lighting mode

B  Door open alarm

C Temperature zone

D  Fault sensor alarm

E  Temperature alarm

F  Carbon filter alarm 

G Validation and settings access button

H  Selection and adjustment buttons

I  Lighting mode validation and access button 

J  Carbon filter counter log access button

K Standby status button

L  Threshold humidity alarm

M  Relative humidity level display

N  Hot circuit indicator light

O  Cold circuit indicator light

P   Temperatures display

III. Temperature and relative humidity settings   

 The touch keys are very sensitive. There 
is no need to push the keys very hard. A 
simple, gentle touch is enough to register 
the setting. Think to lift your finger from 
the control panel between each touch.

5 sec.

Press the  key for 5 s to activate. 

1 Press the  key about 5 s. 

  The display starts to flash.

3   Press the  button to validate.  

The humidity level display is flashing.

2  Press the or  keys to set the desired temperature.

4 Press the or  keys to set the desired relative humidity level. 
(Temperature setting range: 65 – 85%)

5  Press the  button to validate.

As for any natural product, cigars require particular care. 

They must be protected from extreme temperatures and 

stored in a humidified location. The ideal temperature is 

located between 15 and 18 °C (59 and 64 °F) and between 65 

to 75 % humidity. 

Cigar humidor performances vary according to room 

temperature and humidity. 

 The temperature and humidity values read on the display are 
the actual levels in the humidor; there is a small delay between 
any change or modification in settings and the humidor reaching 
your new values set. 
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7 - COMMISSIONING YOUR HUMIDOR

 You can consult the counter by pressing the   key.

IV.  Carbon filter counter log display

V. Lighting mode adjustment

When activating or replacing the filter, adjust the counter to 365.

1  Press the  key.   

The display is flashing..

3  Press the  button to validate.  

The alarm display go out.

2  Press the  key to adjust to 365. 

1  Press the  button.   
The active mode light flashes. 

2  Press the  or  keys to set the desired mode. 

3  Press the  button to validate.  

The carbon filter must be changed annually.

There are 3 possible lighting settings:

  Lighting all the time (for mood lighting when using a glass door 
humidor, for example). 

  Lighting when door opens (it goes out when the door is closed).

 Lighting disabled.

  Usage precautions: intense light, never look directly into the 
beam.
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Maintenance operations to be carried out approximately once a year

Maintenance operations to be carried out every 2 years

Possible incidents Causes Corrective action

The icon  displays The temperature 
has not dropped 
below the limit of 
±4 °C / 39 °F 

 Check the door is closed properly. 
Check the condition of the door hinge. 
If you have loaded your humidor with a high number of cigars in the past few 
hours, wait a short while then check the temperature again.
If the alarm persists, contact your EuroCave dealer.

The icon  is still displayed even 
though I have performed the corrective 
action above

Operating faults Disconnect the humidor and contact your EuroCave dealer.

The icon  displays
Open door alarm Ensure the door is closed properly.

The icon  flashes
The relative 
humidity rate falls 
below 65 % for 
more than 72 
hours

 • Add 10 cl of water into each pozzolana cassette. 
 • In order to obtain the time interval for adding water, count the number of days 

between the 1st day when water was added and the day when the pictogram was 
displayed. 
After a few hours the icon will go out.

The apparatus cannot lower the humidity 
to the desired level.

 • Empty the humidor, remove the pozzolana cassettes and clean the tank. 
 • Remove the tube positioned on the bottom of the tank. The humidity will be 

directly removed from the apparatus. 
 • Adjust the level of humidity to 75 % but do not install the pozzolana cassettes 

or replace them with new ones. 
Call the EuroCave dealer is the problem persists despite these different actions. 

The icon  displays
Carbon filter 
alarm

Replace the carbon filter (see chapter 5). 

The icon  displays
Temperature 
sensor defect 
alarm 

Contact your EuroCave dealer.

 If your appliance appears to be functioning abnormally, contact your EuroCave dealer.

Regularly inspecting your cigar Humidor and informing 

your dealer of any anomaly, will ensure that your 

appliance provides you with years of faithful service.

8 - EVERYDAY MAINTENANCE

9 - OPERATING FAULTS

Your EuroCave cigar humidor is an appliance with tried and tested performance.
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Cigar Humidor
Height Width Depth Weight when empty Permitted temperature range Consumption per 24 h* (kWh)
mm mm mm kg T° mini °C T° maxi °C

950 654 689 65 0 35 0.7

* Consumption per 24 hrs, measured with an external temperature of 20 °C.
Setting accuracy: +/-1°C, Display accuracy: +/- 1 °C.         The use of glass doors can alter the performance of your cigar 

humidor in some extreme temperature conditions.

Standards
Your product meets the following standards:
1 SAFETY 2006/95/CE 
Standards EN60335-1: 2002+A1+A2+A11+A12+A13
 EN60335-2-24: 2003+A1+A2+A11
2 CEM 2004/108/CE
Standard EN55014-1/2

10 - TECHNICAL FEATURES



AVERTISSEMENT

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

WARNUNG

Les informations contenues dans ce document sont sujettes à modifications sans préavis. Photos non contractuelles.
EuroCave n’offre aucune garantie sur cet appareil lorsqu’il est utilisé pour un usage particulier autre que celui pour lequel il a été prévu. EuroCave ne pourra 
pas être tenu pour responsable des erreurs contenues dans le présent manuel, ni de tout dommage lié ou consécutif à la fourniture, la performance ou 
l’utilsation de cet appareil.
La photocopie, la reproduction ou la traduction totale ou partielle de ce document sont formellement interdites, sans le consentement préalable et écrit 
de EuroCave.

The information in this document is subject to modification without prior notice. Photos are not contractually binding.
EuroCave offers no guarantee on this equipment item if it is used for any specific purpose other than that for which it was designed. EuroCave cannot be 
held responsible for any errors in this manual, not for any damage linked to or following the provision, performance or use of the equipment item.
All photocopying, reproduction, translation, wether partial or total, are strictly prohibited, without prior written consent from EuroCave.

Las informaciones contenidas en este documento estan sujetas a modificaciones sin previo aviso. Fotos no contractuales.
EuroCave ofrece ninguna garantía sobre este aparato cuando se utilice para un uso particular distinto de aquel para el que ha sido previsto. EuroCave no 
podráser considerado responsable de los errores contenidos en el presente manual, ni de cualquier daño asociado o consecuente al suministro, las cualidades 
técnicas o la utilización de este aparato.
La fotocopia, la reproducción o la traducción total o parcial de este documento están formalmente prohibidas, sin el consentimiento previo y por escrito 
de EuroCave.

Die Angaben in diesem Dokument können ohne Ankündigung geändert werden. Fotos nicht verbindlich.
EuroCave gewährt keine Garantie,wenn das Gerät anders als für seine gedachte Zweckbestimmung eingesetzt wird. EuroCave haftet nicht für Fehler, die 
diese Anweisung enthalten könnte und auch nicht für Schäden in Zusammenhang oder im Anschluss an die Lieferung, Leistung oder Verwendung des Gerätes.
Das Dokument darf ohne zuvoriges und schriftliches Einvernehmen von EuroCave weder ganz noch teilweise fotokopiert, vervielfältigt oder in andere 
Sprachen übersetzt werden.



Leader dans le domaine de la conservation, la présentation et le service des vins depuis 
plus de 35 ans, EuroCave vous propose des solutions adaptées à chacun de vos besoins. 
Armoires à vins, rangements, climatiseurs de cave, système de Vin au verre….n’hésitez 
pas à contacter votre revendeur EuroCave pour toute information complémentaire !

Leader in the wine preservation, presentation and service sector for over 35 years, Eu 
roCave offers you solutions adapted to every one of your requirements. Wine cabinets, 
storage layouts, cellar conditioners, wine by-the-glass system… don’t hesitate to contact 
your EuroCave (or Around Wine) dealer for further information!

Seit mehr als 35 Jahren führend im Bereich der Lagerung, der Präsentation und dem 
Ausschank von Weinen schlägt Ihnen EuroCave Lösungen vor, die jedem Ihrer Bedürfnisse 
angepasst sind: Wein-, Zigarrenklimaschränke, Weinkeller-Kompaktklimaanlagen, Geräte 
für den glasweisen Offenausschank,Weinkeller-Regalsysteme. Zögern Sie nicht länger, 
setzen Sie sich mit Ihren EuroCave-Händler in Verbindung,wenn Sie noch irgendwelche 
Fragen haben!

Líder en el campo de la conservación, presentación y el servicio de vinos desde hace 
35 años, EuroCave le propone soluciones adaptadas a cada una de sus necesidades. 
Bodegas, estanterías, climatizadores de bodegas, sistemas de vinos a la copa… ¡Para toda 
información complementaria, no dude en contactar a su distribuidor EuroCave!

www.eurocave.com - info@eurocave.com
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